

**Court No. - 84**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 1356 of 2024

**Revisionist :-** Smt Nazia Begum And Another

**Opposite Party :-** State of U.P. and Another

**Counsel for Revisionist :-** Gaurav Tiwari, Zia Uddin Ahmad

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Subhash Chandra Sharma, J.**

Heard learned counsel for the revisionists as well as learned A.G.A for the State.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the revisionists that in this case the opposite party No.2 is husband and due to his neglect the revisionist with her minor son is living apart from him and filed an application under section 125 Cr.P.C which was allowed but the learned trial court has fixed the amount of maintenance for revisionists at the rate of Rs.1000/- per month for each from the date of application to the date of order and from the order at the rate of Rs.5000/- per month for each. The amount of maintenance is to be fixed from the date of application at the same rate. In this way, the order passed by learned trial court is illegal and request to increase the amount of maintenance.

Admit.

Issue notice to opposite party No.2 through C.J.M returnable within four weeks.

List on 18.8.2025

**Order Date :-** 17.7.2025

G.S